Contributions - Employees ‐   464,670   (464,670)
Net Investment Income ‐   (2,431,919)   2,431,919
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (2,690,980)   (2,690,980)   ‐
Other (Net Transfer) ‐   476,454   (476,454)
Net Changes 2,654,362   (3,103,432)   5,757,794

Balances at December 31, 2018 49,363,327$   43,232,276$   6,131,051$

Increase (Decrease)

84

CITY OF BERWYN, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2019

NOTE 3 ‐ DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued)

SLEP:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plans’ net pension liabilities, calculated using a Single Discount Rate
of  7.25% for both IMRF and SLEP, as well as what the plans’ net pension  liabilities would be  if
they were calculated using a Single  Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability  Net Position Liability/(Asset
(A) (B) (A) ‐ (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 191,971$   372,568$   (180,597)$
Changes for the year:

Service Cost ‐   ‐   ‐
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 14,398   ‐   14,398
Changes of Benefit Terms ‐   ‐   ‐
Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 45,399   ‐   45,399
Changes of Assumptions 1,637   ‐   1,637
Contributions - Employer ‐   ‐   ‐
Contributions - Employees ‐   ‐   ‐
Net Investment Income ‐   (5,315)   5,315
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions ‐   ‐   ‐
Other (Net Transfer) ‐   1,049   (1,049)
Net Changes 61,434   (4,266)   65,700

Balances at December 31, 2018 253,405$   368,302$   (114,897)$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate  1% Increase

IMRF Net Pension Liability 12,475,761$  6,131,051$   925,175$
SLEP Net Pension (Asset) (108,174)   (114,897)   (121,350)

85

CITY OF BERWYN, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2019

NOTE 3 ‐ DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $971,992 related
to IMRF and $(27,242) related to SLEP. At December 31, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

IMRF:
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience 178,661$   783,675$